
No. 12-3689

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

James D. Szekeres,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CSX Transportation, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division at Cleveland
No. 1:08-cv-01153-JRA
The Honorable John R. Adams

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.**

Joseph J. Santoro
Stephen M. Beaudry
GALLAGHER SHARP
Sixth Floor, Bulkley Building
1501 Euclid Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Telephone: (216) 241-5310
Facsimile: (216) 241-1608
jsantoro@gallaghersharp.com
sbeaudry@gallaghersharp.com

Dan Himmelfarb
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com
snoveck@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Appellee CSX Transportation, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-3689

Case Name: Szekeres v. CSX Transportation, Inc.

Name of counsel: Dan Himmelfarb

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, CSX Transportation, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings.....	8
1. Szekeres's lawsuit	8
2. The district court's grant of summary judgment to CSXT	9
3. This Court's decision in <i>Szekeres I</i>	10
4. The Supreme Court's decision in <i>McBride</i>	11
D. Proceedings Below	12
1. The trial	12
a. <i>Szekeres's case</i>	12
b. <i>The verdict</i>	16
2. The district court's grant of judgment as a matter of law to CSXT.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED CSXT JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON SZEKERES'S LIA CLAIM	26
A. A FELA Plaintiff Must Prove More Than "But For" Causation	27
B. Szekeres Proved Only "But For" Causation	30
C. Szekeres's Arguments Lack Merit.....	34
1. <i>Richards</i> does not control	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. <i>Szekeres I</i> does not control.....	35
3. <i>Nicholson</i> is not distinguishable	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED CSXT JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON SZEKERES'S FELA CLAIM	44
A. There Was Insufficient Evidence Of Causation.....	44
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence Of Negligence	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO RULE ON CSXT'S ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL IN THE EVENT THAT THE GRANT OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IS REVERSED	54
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Adkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 2935399 (Ky. Ct. App. July 22, 2011)	52
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38
<i>Andler v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.,</i> 670 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Aparicio v. Norfolk & W. Ry.,</i> 84 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	38
<i>Basinger v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 91 F.3d 143 (table), 1996 WL 400182 (6th Cir. July 16, 1996).....	45
<i>Borger v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 571 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Bridger v. Union Ry.,</i> 355 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1966)	53
<i>Caniff v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> ____ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 5038812 (Ky. Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2012).....	23, 52, 53
<i>Caswell v. City of Detroit Hous. Comm'n,</i> 418 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Chambers v. United States,</i> 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	38
<i>Clifford v. Chandler,</i> 333 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2003)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	55
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gotshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	5
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	38
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	55
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park, Fla.</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	30
<i>Dent v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 635 (table), 1999 WL 551402 (6th Cir. July 20, 1999)	45
<i>Doan v. Brigano</i> , 237 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	48
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	38
<i>Goad v. Mitchell</i> , 297 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2002)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	38
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	38
<i>Gray v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Green v. River Terminal Ry.</i> , 763 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Finkbeiner</i> , 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Hanna v. Cnty. of Wood</i> , 895 F.2d 1413 (table), 1990 WL 8721 (6th Cir. Feb. 6, 1990) (per curiam).....	57
<i>Hubbard v. Detroit Pub. Sch.</i> , 372 F. App'x 631 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24, 55
<i>In re Amtrak "Sunset Limited" Train Crash</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 1999)	52
<i>Isaksen v. Vt. Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Jones v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 942 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2008)	52, 53
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	38
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	48, 49
<i>Loschiavo v. City of Dearborn</i> , 33 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 1994)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maples v. Stegall</i> , 340 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Mays v. Pioneer Lumber Corp.</i> , 502 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1974)	57
<i>Mettle v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 221 F. App'x 262 (4th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	48
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 498 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Mickler v. Nimishillen & Tuscarawas Ry.</i> , 13 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 1993)	6, 27
<i>Mike's Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3881021 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2011).....	30
<i>Newton v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 55997 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)	29
<i>Nicholson v. Erie R.R.</i> , 253 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Niederhofer v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 2011 Ill. App.....	30, 33
<i>Omega Protein, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 732 S.E.2d 708 (Va. 2012)	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pa. R.R. v. Pomeroy</i> , 239 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	49
<i>Pehowic v. Erie Lackawanna R.R.</i> , 430 F.2d 697 (3d Cir. 1970)	25, 26, 49
<i>Portage II v. Bryant Petroleum Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1514 (6th Cir. 1990)	56
<i>Przybylinski v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22, 26, 45, 47
<i>Rawson v. Midsouth Rail Corp.</i> , 738 So. 2d 280 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	52, 53
<i>Rhone Poulenc Rorer Pharm. Inc. v. Newman Glass Works</i> , 112 F.3d 695 (3d Cir. 1997)	57
<i>Richards v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 52558 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 1992).....	29
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Ross v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 421 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1970)	56
<i>Ruip v. United States</i> , 555 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1977)	38
<i>Salmi v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Sapp v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 478 F. App'x 961 (6th Cir. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stephens v. Ret. Income Plan for Pilots of U.S. Air, Inc.,</i> 464 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Sykes v. Anderson,</i> 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Szekeres v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 617 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp,</i> 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>United States v. Amawi,</i> 695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>United States v. Anglin,</i> 601 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Bowers,</i> 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Corp,</i> 236 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Doe,</i> 556 F.2d 391 (6th Cir. 1977)	38
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>United States v. Lucido,</i> 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Van Gorder v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.,</i> 509 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2007)	26, 53
<i>Veney v. Hogan,</i> 70 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 1995)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	38
<i>Williams v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 352 F. App'x 13 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 56 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Woods v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 222 F.2d 551 (6th Cir. 1955) (per curiam)	49
Statutes and Rules	
Federal Employers Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	2
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	5
45 U.S.C. § 53.....	6, 16
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
49 U.S.C. § 20701.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(c)(1).....	53
Fed. R. Evid. 702	17, 22, 49
Fed. R. Evid. 703	17, 22, 49
